Free Community Dinner Meals

Times and dates may change. Always call to confirm dates, times, and location.

Other Food Shelves

Times and dates may change. Always call to confirm dates, times, and location.

Location Day of week Time Location Days and Hours What you need to know
Lakeville Mission Outpost May visit once per month  Bring ID & piece of mail with
Crossroads Church Weds. during school year 5:30-6:30 pm 13901 Fairview Dr, Burnsville Mon-Thurs, hours vary current address on it
176 Glacier Way | 952-469-7729 952-898-9311 Call for times and details
All Saints Catholic Church 2nd Thurs of Month 5:30-7:00 pm
19795 Holyoke Ave | 952-469-4481 Salvation Army Farmers Market Thurs 2-3 pm, Bring ID & piece of mail with
13901 Fairview Dr, Burnsville 2x a month current address on it
Hosanna Lutheran Church Tuesdays 4:45-6:00 pm 952-898-9311
9600 163rd St. | 952-435-3332
Cross of Christ Church 3rd Thursday of the Month 5:30-7:30 pm Shepherd of the Valley Tues and Thurs AV Residents Only.
8748 210th StWest | 952-469-3113 12650 Johnny Cake Ridge Rd 12:20 -5:40 pm Appt required.
Apple Valley 651-322-5113
Eagan
Easter Lutheran Church Monday thru Thurs. 5:30-6:30 pm 360 Communities Hours vary depending Call for local food shelves.
4545 Pilot Knob Rd. | 651-452-3680 501 Highway 13 E, Burnsville on location.
952-985-5300
Burnsville
Episcopal Church of Nativity Wednesdays 5:00-7:00 pm Chap Store Sat 10 am-12, Free food giveaway does not
15601 Maple Island Rd. | 952-435-8687 2020 Highway 13 E, Burnsville arrive by 9:15 am require photo id.
952-890-8222 to get a number
Mary, Mother of the Church Thursdays 5:15-6:30 pm for the food line.
3333 Cliff Rd. E. | 952-890-0045
Crossroad Church 1st Sat of Every Month
Apple Valley 5590 Babcock Trail, Inver Grove Heights ~ 12:30-2:00 pm
Grace Lutheran Church First, second, and fourth Monday ~ 6:00-6:30 pm 952-463-7729
7800 150th St. West, Co Rd 42 | 952-432-7273  of each month (September-May)
First and fourth Monday of each Fruit of the Vine Seniors: Tues—Thurs 12 =2 pm
month (June-August) 13798 Parkwood Dr. Burnsville General Public: Tues 6-7:30 pm
. 952-595-5980 and Sat 9:30-11:30 am
Hastings
:r;tfgt:n;twdllSé:ﬁ:;‘jﬁ% 4th & 5th Thursday 6:00-7:00 pm Neighbors Inc. M-F 8:45-11:30 am Serves No. Dakota County
o 222 Grand Av S. St. Paul and 1:00-3:00 pm residents only
651-455-5000
Inver Grove Heights HE
River Heights Vineyard Monday thru Thursday 5:30-6:30 pm OPEN
6070 Cahill Av. E. | 651-457-7644 Doo
A FRESH APPROACH
West St. Paul TO ENDING LOCAL HUNGER
St. Matthews Catholic Monday thru Friday 5:00-6:00 pm Visit our website at www.theopendoorpantry.org for more resources

490 Hall Ave. | 651-224-9793




HE Eagan Pantry and Mobile Pantry appointment line: 651-686-0787

OPEN
DOO
A FRESH APPROACH
TO ENDING LOCAL HUNGER

Eagan: 3904 Cedar Grove Parkway
Appointments are available: Monday through Thursday, 10 am—2:45 pm,
Tuesday and Thursday evening, 5:30—7:30 pm, and Fridays, 10 am—Noon

Mobile Pantry: Appointment times vary by location (all are during the day). Call to find location nearest you.

Dakota County Departments and Agencies

DAKOTA COUNTY
651-554-6600
Monday thru Friday, 8 am—4:30 pm | www.co.dakota.mn.us

651-554-5611
651-438-4949
651-554-5909
651-554-5611
651-554-5611
651-554-5763
651-554-5611
651-554-5611

1-888-997-2227

1-855-366-7873

651-297-3862

Economic Assistance, W St. Paul
DIAL: Dakota Info Access Line

Child Support, collections

Child Care

Cash Assistance (MFIP, DWP, GA, MSA)
Financial Empowerment

Food Support, Health Care

Dakota County MNsure Team

EBT Customer Service

MN Sure Contact Center
MinnesotaCARE (State)

PUBLIC HEALTH, INTAKE 651-554-6115
Child and Teen Checkups 952-891-7500
WIC 952-891-7525
Immunization Hotline 952-891-7999

SOCIAL SERVICES

Adult Services

Family Services

Crisis Response

CLS Intake (Community Living Support)
Housing Crisis Line 651-554-5751

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 651-554-6060
FRAUD HOTLINE-PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 651-554-5674
VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE 651-554-5601

WORKFORCE CENTER
West St. Paul
Burnsville

651-554-6000
952-891-7400
952-891-7171
651-554-6336

651-554-5955
952-895-7600
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COMMUNITY AGENCIES
CAP Agency (Energy Assistance) 651-322-3500
CDA (Housing Assistance) 651-675-4400

1-888-291-9811
952-891-7171
651-455-1560
1-866-333-2466
651-306-3602
651-554-3270

Child Care Aware (Locate Child Care)

Crisis Response (Dakota County)

D.A.R.T.S. (Senior help services)

Disability Linkage Line

Family Connections, Community Education

HRA (Housing, So. St. Paul only)

Head Start (school readiness for children) ~ 651-322-3500

Home Line (free tenant’s rights advice) 612-728-5767

Legal Assistance, Dakota County (Family law) 952-431-3200

Lewis House (Battered WWomen's Shelter) 651-452-7288

Meals on Wheels 612-623-3363

Medical Transportation (MNET) (MA only) 1-866-467-1724

Metro Mobility (transportation) 651-602-1111

Minnnesota Relay (phone service for the deaf) 711

MN Dept of Revenue Free Tax Preparation ~ 651-297-3724

Senior Info Linkage Line 1-800-333-2433
(Medicare Part D info, transportation, etc)

SMRLS (Legal Aid) (Civil law)

Social Security Office (Bloomington)

Think Small (Early Learning Scholarships)

Transit Link Dial-a-ride

Unemployment Compensation

United Way 2-1-1

651-222-4731
1-866-964-7341
651-641-0332
651-602-5465
651-296-3644
651-291-0211

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION
Burnsville/Eagan/Savage
Farmington/Randolph

Hastings

Lakeville

Rosemount/Apple Valley/Eagan

S. St. Paul/Inver Grove Hts/West St. Paul

952-707-4125
651-460-3202
651-480-7677
952-232-2090
952-431-8322
651-457-9441

DAKOTA COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Government Center, Hastings

Western Service Center, Apple Valley
Northern Service Center, West St. Paul

651-437-3191
952-891-7570
651-554-5611

Fare For All
763-450-3880 1-800-582-4291
www.fareforall.org

Why shop at Fare For All?

Fare for all is OPEN TO EVERYONE and is a non-profit,

community-supported program. The more people who

particiapte, the more savings are passed on to customers.

¢ No need to register in advance and no eligibility
requirements nor paperwork.

e (Cash, credit, debit, and EBT cards accepted. No checks.

What's for sale?
$10-$25 Produce, Meat and Combo packs. Holiday
packs in November and December.

Fare for All: Eagan

Easter Lutheran Church

4545 Pilot Knob Road, Eagan

2nd Tuesday of the month 3:30-5:30 pm
Check website for dates

Fare For All: Burnsville

Diamondhead Education Center

4th Wednesday of the month, 3:00-5:00 pm
200 W. Burnsville Pkwy., Burnsville, MN 55337
Check website for dates



