Free Community Dinner Meals

Times and dates may change. Always call to confirm dates, times, and location.

Location	Day of week	Time
Lakeville Crossroads Church 176 Glacier Way 952-469-7729	Weds. during school year	5:30–6:30 pm
All Saints Catholic Church 19795 Holyoke Ave 952-469-4481	2nd Thurs of Month	5:30-7:00 pm
Hosanna Lutheran Church 9600 163rd St. 952-435-3332	Tuesdays	4:45–6:00 pm
Cross of Christ Church 8748 210th St West 952-469-3113	3rd Thursday of the Month	5:30–7:30 pm
Eagan Easter Lutheran Church 4545 Pilot Knob Rd. 651-452-3680	Monday thru Thurs.	5:30–6:30 pm
Burnsville Episcopal Church of Nativity 15601 Maple Island Rd. 952-435-8687	Wednesdays	5:00–7:00 pm
Mary, Mother of the Church 3333 Cliff Rd. E. 952-890-0045	Thursdays	5:15–6:30 pm
Apple Valley Grace Lutheran Church 7800 150th St. West, Co Rd 42 952-432-7273	First, second, and fourth Monday of each month (September-May) First and fourth Monday of each month (June-August)	6:00–6:30 pm
Hastings United Methodist Church 615 15th St. W. 651-437-4398	4th & 5th Thursday	6:00-7:00 pm
Inver Grove Heights River Heights Vineyard 6070 Cahill Av. E. 651-457-7644	Monday thru Thursday	5:30–6:30 pm
West St. Paul St. Matthews Catholic 490 Hall Ave. 651-224-9793	Monday thru Friday	5:00–6:00 pm

Other Food Shelves

Times and dates may change. Always call to confirm dates, times, and location.

Location	Days and Hours	What you need to know
Mission Outpost 13901 Fairview Dr, Burnsville 952-898-9311	May visit once per month Mon-Thurs, hours vary Call for times and details	Bring ID & piece of mail with current address on it
Salvation Army Farmers Market 13901 Fairview Dr, Burnsville 952-898-9311	Thurs 2–3 pm, 2x a month	Bring ID & piece of mail with current address on it
Shepherd of the Valley 12650 Johnny Cake Ridge Rd Apple Valley 651-322-5113	Tues and Thurs 12:20 –5:40 pm	AV Residents Only. Appt required.
360 Communities 501 Highway 13 E, Burnsville 952-985-5300	Hours vary depending on location.	Call for local food shelves.
Chap Store 2020 Highway 13 E, Burnsville 952-890-8222	Sat 10 am-12, arrive by 9:15 am to get a number for the food line.	Free food giveaway does not require photo id.
Crossroad Church 5590 Babcock Trail, Inver Grove Heights 952-463-7729	1st Sat of Every Month 12:30–2:00 pm	
Fruit of the Vine 13798 Parkwood Dr. Burnsville 952-595-5980	Seniors: Tues—Thurs 12 –2 General Public: Tues 6–7:3 and Sat 9:30–11:30 am	•
Neighbors Inc. 222 Grand Av S. St. Paul 651-455-5000	M-F 8:45 –11:30 am and 1:00 –3:00 pm	Serves No. Dakota County residents only

Visit our website at **www.theopendoorpantry.org** for more resources

A FRESH APPROACH

TO ENDING LOCAL HUNGER



Eagan Pantry and Mobile Pantry appointment line: 651-686-0787

Eagan: 3904 Cedar Grove Parkway

Appointments are available: Monday through Thursday, 10 am-2:45 pm, Tuesday and Thursday evening, 5:30–7:30 pm, and Fridays, 10 am–Noon

Mobile Pantry: Appointment times vary by location (all are during the day). Call to find location nearest you.

Dakota County Departments and Agencies

zameta county zepan		-9	
DAKOTA COUNTY		COMMUNITY AGENCIES	
651-554-6600		CAP Agency (Energy Assistance)	651-322-3500
Monday thru Friday, 8 am-4:30 pm ww	w.co.dakota.mn.us	CDA (Housing Assistance)	651-675-4400
		Child Care Aware (Locate Child Care)	1-888-291-9811
Economic Assistance, W St. Paul	651-554-5611	Crisis Response (Dakota County)	952-891-7171
DIAL: Dakota Info Access Line	651-438-4949	D.A.R.T.S. (Senior help services)	651-455-1560
Child Support, collections	651-554-5909	Disability Linkage Line	1-866-333-2466
Child Care	651-554-5611	Family Connections, Community Education	
Cash Assistance (MFIP, DWP, GA, MSA)	651-554-5611	HRA (Housing, So. St. Paul only)	651-554-3270
Financial Empowerment	651-554-5763	Head Start (school readiness for children)	
Food Support, Health Care	651-554-5611	,	651-322-3500
Dakota County MNsure Team	651-554-5611	Home Line (free tenant's rights advice)	612-728-5767
EBT Customer Service	1-888-997-2227	Legal Assistance, Dakota County (Family law) 952-431-3200	
MN Sure Contact Center	1-855-366-7873	Lewis House (Battered Women's Shelter)	651-452-7288
MinnesotaCARE (State)	651-297-3862	Meals on Wheels	612-623-3363
		Medical Transportation (MNET) (MA only)	
PUBLIC HEALTH, INTAKE	651-554-6115	Metro Mobility (transportation)	651-602-1111
Child and Teen Checkups	952-891-7500	Minnnesota Relay (phone service for the deaf) 711	
WIC	952-891-7525	MN Dept of Revenue Free Tax Preparation	651-297-3724
Immunization Hotline	952-891-7999	Senior Info Linkage Line	1-800-333-2433
606141 65514656		(Medicare Part D info, transportation, et	
SOCIAL SERVICES		SMRLS (Legal Aid) (Civil law)	651-222-4731
Adult Services	651-554-6000	Social Security Office (Bloomington)	1-866-964-7341
Family Services	952-891-7400	Think Small (Early Learning Scholarships)	651-641-0332
Crisis Response	952-891-7171	Transit Link Dial-a-ride	651-602-5465
CLS Intake (Community Living Support)	651-554-6336	Unemployment Compensation	651-296-3644
Housing Crisis Line	651-554-5751	United Way 2-1-1	651-291-0211
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	651-554-6060	,	
COMMONITY CORRECTIONS	031-334-0000	ADULT BASIC EDUCATION	
FRAUD HOTLINE-PUBLIC ASSISTANCE	CE 651-554-5674	Burnsville/Eagan/Savage	952-707-4125
VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE	651-554-5601	Farmington/Randolph	651-460-3202
WORKED OF STATES		Hastings	651-480-7677
WORKFORCE CENTER	654 554 5055	Lakeville	952-232-2090
West St. Paul	651-554-5955	Rosemount/Apple Valley/Eagan	952-431-8322
Burnsville	952-895-7600	S. St. Paul/Inver Grove Hts/West St. Paul	651-457-9441

DAKOTA COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Government Center, Hastings	651-437-3191
Western Service Center, Apple Valley	952-891-7570
Northern Service Center, West St. Paul	651-554-5611

Fare For All

763-450-3880 1-800-582-4291 www.fareforall.org

Why shop at Fare For All?

Fare for all is OPEN TO EVERYONE and is a non-profit, community-supported program. The more people who particiapte, the more savings are passed on to customers.

- No need to register in advance and no eligibility requirements nor paperwork.
- Cash, credit, debit, and EBT cards accepted. No checks.

What's for sale?

\$10-\$25 Produce, Meat and Combo packs. Holiday packs in November and December.

Fare for All: Eagan

Easter Lutheran Church

4545 Pilot Knob Road, Eagan 2nd Tuesday of the month 3:30-5:30 pm

Check website for dates

Fare For All: Burnsville **Diamondhead Education Center**

4th Wednesday of the month, 3:00-5:00 pm 200 W. Burnsville Pkwy., Burnsville, MN 55337

Check website for dates